

No. 8942 2

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ADOLPH BERNARD SPRECKELS,
Petitioner,

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

WALTER SLACK,
Russ Building, San Francisco,
Attorney for Petitioner.

FILED

SEP 28 1938

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Opinion Below	1
Statement of Pleadings and Facts Showing Jurisdiction....	1
Abstract of Case	2
Specification of Error	4
Summary of Argument	
1. Statute requires taxation of accumulations to trustees	4
2. Logic of statutory distinction.....	5
Argument	
I. The Facts. (Assignment of Error (1) a and b.)....	6
1. Accumulations were paid over after petitioner attained his majority	7
2. Terms of the trust.....	7
II. Income accumulated during petitioner's minority under provisions of trust was taxable to the trustees and not to petitioner on attaining majority, although it accrued during year paid. (Assignments of error (2), (3) and (4).).....	10
1. Provisions of Revenue Act of 1932.....	11
2. The income of the trust accumulated during petitioner's minority was accumulated for the benefit of unascertained persons and was taxable to the trustees	12
3. The accumulations, although paid to petitioner in the taxable year, were not paid to him "currently" within the meaning of section 162 (b)....	14
4. Income accumulated for years of trust prior to termination, concededly taxable to fiduciary.....	16
5. The same rule is applicable to income accumulated during last year of trust.....	17
6. Accumulated income when received by petitioner was part of corpus of bequest.....	19
7. Board declines to follow the decision of the Third Circuit in the case of <i>Roebing v. Commissioner</i> ..	21
Conclusion	26

Table of Citations

Statutes

	Pages
Revenue Act of 1924:	
Sec. 219 (b) (2).....	22
Revenue Act of 1926:	
Sec. 213 (b) (3).....	18
Sec. 219 (a) (1).....	19
Sec. 219 (b) (2).....	19
Secs. 1001, 1002 and 1003.....	2
Revenue Act of 1928:	
Sec. 161	24
Sec. 162	24
Revenue Act of 1932:	
Sec. 22 (b) (3).....	5, 18, 26
Sec. 161 (a) (1).....	4, 11, 19, 24
Sec. 161 (a) (2).....	11, 15
Sec. 161 (b)	11, 14, 15, 26
Sec. 162 (b)	4, 14, 19, 22, 23
Sec. 162 (c)	18
Sec. 1101 (a)	2
Revenue Act of 1934:	
Sec. 519 (a)	2
Revenue Act of 1936:	
Sec. 272 (a)	2

Court Decisions

Blake's Estate, 157 Cal. 448, 108 Pac. 287.....	13
Codman v. Miles, 28 Fed. (2d) 823.....	23
Commissioner v. Stearns, 65 Fed. (2d) 371.....	23, 24
Commissioner v. Simmon (Mass. 1935), 198 N. E. 741, 102 A. L. R. 273.....	12, 20
Helvering v. Butterworth, 290 U. S. 365, 78 L. ed. 365.....	21
Irwin v. Gavit, 268 U. S. 161, 69 L. ed. 897.....	23
Roebing v. Commissioner, 78 Fed. (2d) 444.....	18, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

iii

	Page
Steele's Estate, 124 Cal. 533, 541, 57 Pac. 564, 567.....	20
Van Antwerp v. United States, 92 Fed. (2d) 871, 876.....	23

Board of Tax Appeals

Appeal of Philip D. C. Ball, 27 B. T. A. 388, 401.....	17
Appeal of Jacob F. Brown, Trustee, 9 B. T. A. 521.....	17
Appeal of Mason L. Dean, 35 B. T. A. 839, 844.....	17
Appeal of Augustus H. Eustis, 30 B. T. A. 820.....	16
Appeal of Robert C. Roebing, 28 B. T. A. 644.....	18
Appeal of Margaret B. Sparrow, et al. Trustees, 18 B. T. A. 1.....	17

Miscellaneous

Bogert, Trusts & Trustees, Sec. 217 (c), Vol. 1, p. 665.....	20
--	----

No. 8942
